BEFORE

THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO
	In the Matter of the Application Not for An Increase in Rates Pursuant to Section 4909.18, Revised Code, of Ohio Power Company and Southern Power company to Establish New Market Based Rates for Returning CRES Customers That Elected to Avoid the POLR Charge.
	)

)

)

)

)

)

)
	Case No. 11-531-EL-ATA




NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL 

BY

THE OFFICE OF THE OHIO CONSUMERS’ COUNSEL

The Office of the Ohio Consumers’ Counsel (OCC) hereby provides notice, to the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio and parties, of OCC’s withdrawal from the above-captioned case.  This filing reflects OCC’s consideration of its reduced resources and does not reflect a change in OCC’s own position on any issue.  

   Respectfully submitted,

	JANINE L MIGDEN-OSTRANDER

OHIO CONSUMERS’ COUNSEL

/s/ Kyle L. Verrett




Kyle L. Verrett, Counsel of Record

Assistant Consumers’ Counsel

Office of the Ohio Consumers’ Counsel

10 West Broad Street, Suite 1800

Columbus, Ohio  43215

614-466-8574 (Telephone)

verrett@occ.state.oh.us



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing Notice of Withdrawal was served via electronic mail upon the parties this 29th day of July 2011.  


/s/ Kyle L. Verrett





Kyle L. Verrett


Assistant Consumers’ Counsel

SERVICE LIST

	Steven T. Nourse, Counsel

Anne M. Vogel

American Electric Power Corp.

1 Riverside Plaza, 29th Floor

Columbus, Ohio 43215-2373

stnourse@aep.com
amvogel@aep.com

	William Wright, Section Chief

Thomas McNamee

Assistant Attorney General

Public Utilities Section

180 East Broad Street, 6th Floor

Columbus, Ohio 43215

william.wright@puc.state.oh.us
thomas.mcnamee@puc.state.oh.us


	Samuel C. Randazzo, Counsel

Joseph E. Oliker

Frank P. Darr

McNees, Wallace & Nurick LLC

21 East State Street, 17th Floor

Columbus, Ohio 43215

sam@mwncmh.com
joliker@mwncmh.com
fdarr@mwncmh.com

	



